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 Detect early signs of right ventricular

dysfunction in patients with Intertitial Lung

Disease (ILD) by combining standard 

echocardiography with 2D Speckle Tracking

and real-time 3 D echocardiography







Total Control ILD p value p value

(adjusting for 

sPAP)

sPAP 34.5(±15) 24.4(±4.4) 37.8(±15.8) <0.001 /
RV_GLS -22.5(±4) -24.2(±4.1) -21.6(±3.6) 0.009 0.091
RV_LLS -25.5(±5.2) -27(±5.5) -24.2(±4.8) 0.034 0.138
RV_SLS -19.9(±4.5) -22.1(±3.8) -18.9(±4.4) 0.006 0.099
voldiastRV3d 88(±37.9) 104.9(±50) 83.5(±33.3) 0.096 0.079
volsistRV3d 41.2(±18.7) 46(±25.4) 39.9(±13.1) 0.344 0.225
FERV3d 52.1(±8.5) 57.4(±4.9) 50.6(±8.8) 0.018 0.049

Results



Total IPF No IPF p value p value

(adjusting 

for sPAP)
sPAP 37.8(±15.8) 39.6(±19.8) 35.8(±9.3) 0.348 /
RV_GLS -21.6(±3.6) -20.2(±3.1) -23(±3.7) 0.006 0.009
RV_LLS -24.2(±4.8) -22.7(±4.5) -25.9(±4.7) 0.021 0.022
RV_SLS -18.9(±4.4) -17.4(±3.6) -20.5(±4.8) 0.016 0.023
voldiastRV3d 83.5(±32.2) 87.3(±31.8) 80(±35) 0.489 0.416
volsistRV3d 39.9(±16.7) 41.3(±16) 38.7(±17.6) 0.622 0.613
FERV3d 50.6(±8.8) 50.8(±10.2) 50.5(±7.5) 0.931 0.636

Results



Control IPF p value p value
(adjusting for sPAP)

sPAP 24.4(±4.4) 39.6(±19.8) <0.001 /

RV_GLS -24.2(±4.1) -20.2(±3.1) <0.001 0.005

RV_LLS -27(±5.5) -22.7(±4.5) 0.005 0.017

RV_SLS -22.1(±3.8) -17.4(±3.6) <0.001 0.003

voldiastRV3d 104.9(±50) 87.3(±31.8) 0.237 0.231

volsistRV3d 46(±25.4) 41.3(±16) 0.527 0.415

FERV3d 57.4(±4.9) 50.8(±10.2) 0.052 0.099

Control No IPF p value p value
(adjusting for sPAP)

sPAP 24.4(±4.4) 35.8(±9.3) 0.001 /

RV_GLS -24.2(±4.1) -23(±3.7) 0.313 0.856

RV_LLS -27(±5.5) -25.9(±4.7) 0.445 0.862

RV_SLS -22.1(±3.8) -20.5(±4.8) 0.232 0.775

voldiastRV3d 104.9(±50) 80(±35) 0.109 0.164

volsistRV3d 46(±25.4) 38.7(±17.6) 0.343 0.327

FERV3d 57.4(±4.9) 50.5(±7.5) 0.010 0.101



All patientsIPFNo IPF



ILD patients had:

Impairment of right ventricle LONGITUDINAL STRAIN (RV GLS, RV
LLS, RV SLS) and of EJECTION FRACTION

Subclinical signs or RV involvement is more evident in IPF
patients

Speckle tracking and Real Time 3D echocardiography
Could be considered to detect early signs of right ventricle

disfunction
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